

Update: Report Q1 2020

2020-05-22

Crunchfish: Coping with corona

- Reported numbers in line with expectations
- Moving forward despite COVID-19 obstacles
- We maintain our valuation interval of SEK 25.30 – 40.10 per share

Analysts

Alf Riple, CFA

073-840 4008

alf.riple@vhcorp.se

Pascal Dettwiler

073-332 1473

pascal.dettwiler@vhcorp.se

Stock ticker:	CFISH
Industry:	Technology
Listed on:	Nasdaq First North
Latest stock price (SEK):	20,00
Market cap (MSEK):	583,1
Enterprise Value (MSEK):	559,5
Total number of shares (M):	28,35
- of which free float (M):	14,92

VHCF fair value per share

DCF model 25,30 - 40,10 SEK

Crunchfish AB

Address: Stora Varvsgatan 6A
211 19 Malmö

Webpage: crunchfish.com

CEO: Joachim Samuelsson

Main owners (14 May 2020)

Capital (%)

Femari Invest AB	26,3
Midroc Invest AB	17,3
Paul Cronholm	3,9
Carlquist Holding AB	3,5
Coeli Fonder	3,5

Stock price history

Crunchfish AB vs. OMXS30



Source: FactSet Prices

	-1m	-3m	-12m
Change (%)	17,2	18,5	38,6
52 w k range (Low /Hi) - SEK		6,99 / 26,86	

Source: FactSet

Crunchfish' financial statement for Q1 came in very well in line with our expectations. The report is largely a summary of recent press releases and we did not spot any noteworthy news. The company is moving forward with its strategies towards mobile payments in India and Sweden as well as its gesture technology. As all other companies, Crunchfish is facing obstacles due to the COVID-19 pandemic, but the present situation could also present a few opportunities.

The COVID-19 pandemic is most acutely felt in India, which has been under a complete nationwide lockdown since 24 March. The lockdown was recently extended until 31 May. Crunchfish is continuing talks with the major mobile payment providers with the aim of having them integrate aBubbl into their payment services. But discussions are understandably moving slower as they take place via digital platforms and not in person, with employees of partner companies working from home, who also have to prioritise the safe and smooth running of their own businesses during a difficult time. Crunchfish estimates that the pandemic is costing them a delay of around three months. But the intention is still that aBubbl will be integrated and ready for verification with the first mobile payment service during the current quarter. This timeline is obviously uncertain and will depend on the progression of the pandemic.

At the web conference following the report, the company highlighted that some of the preparations for launch in India are moving forward as normal. Crunchfish' unique software solution that enables real-time payments even when one or both payment parties are offline, is still undergoing development work. This development is not dependent on external partners and is consequently not delayed by the COVID-19 situation.

Table 1: Financial Overview

MSEK	2 018	2 019	2020e	2021e	2022e
Total revenues	13,8	21,1	23,7	86,6	171,6
Grow th (%)	7,6%	52,7%	12,3%	265,0%	98,2%
EBITDA	(17,3)	(17,1)	(21,0)	34,7	120,5
EBITDA margin (%)	neg	neg	neg	35,6%	63,7%
EBT	(22,0)	(24,0)	(28,0)	28,2	114,5
Cash holdings	21,4	13,2	6,2	31,6	150,7
Total assets	46,6	42,9	40,4	68,5	190,8
Total equity	40,3	36,3	32,1	60,3	182,4
Solidity (%)	86,3%	84,5%	79,5%	88,1%	95,6%
P/E	neg	neg	neg	20,7	5,1
ROE	neg	neg	neg	46,8%	62,8%
EV/EBIT (x)	neg	neg	neg	19,8	4,9
EV/Sales (x)	40,5	26,5	23,6	6,5	3,3

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Challenging for the first Blippit customer in Sweden

The Blippit rollout in Sweden is however clearly affected. Blippit's first integration partner in Sweden, Tickster, is operating at the epicentre of the current crisis. Its payment points are located at event venues for sports, music and cultural activities, an area of the economy which is at a complete standstill at the moment.

It is also more difficult to attract new pilot customers when the whole economy is in crisis mode. However, the company notes a keen interest from the customer side, not least since the fear of contagion makes customers more sceptical of touching both cash and public payment terminals. To pay by Blippit means the privilege of verifying payments on your own private device.

Blippit firmly dedicated to grocery store market

Late last year, Crunchfish reported that the intended first cash register platform to work with Blippit would not be ready in time. The register in question was the Wave register produced by ClearOn, the other joint owner of Blippit. The latest indication is that the next version of Wave, which will integrate Blippit, will be ready in August. The Wave register is usually found in convenience stores. Simultaneously, Blippit is pursuing cash register providers in the grocery store market to get started with pilot testing. Grocery stores are an attractive market because of their high volumes and emphasis on speed and convenience of checkouts. It is also a very active arena for coupons, rebates and loyalty offers. Enabling the redemption of such benefits together with payment in a single "blip" will open further revenue streams for Blippit. The next step in enabling the coupon business for Blippit is to identify an app provider to develop software to store coupons etc. on the mobile device.

It was also recently announced that Blippit has entered an agreement with the Swedish mobile order and payment service Pej. Blippit will provide app terminals under a white label agreement, which allows Pej to install app terminals carrying their own brand on its range of self-service payment points at restaurants, arenas and service outlets. Pej is a young company with a limited number of payment points at present, but its numbers are increasing, and it may become a significant customer in time. Blippit will receive recurring fees under the deal, but the rates have not been disclosed.

Crunchfish offers contract tracing against COVID-19

As we mentioned in the introduction, the COVID-19 pandemic may also offer some opportunities for Crunchfish. The importance of tracking infected individuals and identifying whom they have been in contact with, is crucial in fighting the spread of the virus. Crunchfish' proximity software can be used for this purpose. Google and Apple have announced a collaboration on contact tracing, but Crunchfish has proposed an alternative solution which improves data collection by uploading it to a central register instead of storing data locally on the device. The integrity of user data is secured by encryption and putting the user in control of what data they share. It is too early to tell if Crunchfish can directly monetise on this solution, but at any rate it serves as valuable promotion for the company.

Gesture control of public info boards?

Of more direct business interest is the increasing skepticism to touching public displays, keyboards etc. In many locations, not least in India, there are a high number of information boards that require interaction by touching controls. The increasing wariness of contagion from such objects makes it suddenly extremely interesting to introduce gesture control instead of physical input devices. Many computerized displays can be upgraded to support gesture control by the addition of a small camera, and Crunchfish already has the software ready to read hand gestures. The long-term focus of Crunchfish' gesture business is still on AR glasses, but in the short term, other installations could be an interesting side business.

Results in line with our expectations

When comparing the results for the quarter with our estimates, there are only minor differences to be observed. Net revenue came in at SEK 1.9 million which was lower than our estimate. However, due to higher than anticipated Capitalised development cost and Other revenues, Total revenue came in only SEK 0.8 million lower than our estimate. Looking at the costs, the major discrepancy is found in Other expenses, where we overestimated the

costs by more than SEK 1.5 million. In turn, this leads to Net profit coming in more than SEK 1.3 million stronger than we had foreseen, cf. Table 2 below.

**Slightly higher
working capital than
anticipated**

The cash holdings at the end of Q1 was slightly lower than our estimate and came in at SEK 5.7 million, which is SEK 1.3 million lower than our forecast. This follows a higher than expected increase in working capital. Receivables contributed the majority of this difference, with an increase of around SEK 1.8 million. It is worth highlighting that the proceeds of around SEK 24 million from the recent capital increase was not received until Q2 and are thus not included in the Q1 balance.

Table 2: Estimates vs actual, Q1 2020

kSEK	Q1 '19	Q1 '20e	Q1 '20 act	Diff
Net revenues	3 973	3 310	1 948	-1 362
Capitalised development cost	1 024	1 084	1 380	297
Other revenues	433	540	820	280
Total revenue	5 430	4 934	4 148	-786
Personnel costs	(3 573)	(4 544)	(4 506)	39
Other expenses	(5 329)	(5 517)	(3 968)	1 549
Profit from affiliated companies	(268)	(780)	(478)	302
EBITDA	(3 740)	(5 907)	(4 803)	1 104
Amortisation and Depreciation	(1 623)	(1 886)	(1 805)	81
EBIT	(5 363)	(7 793)	(6 608)	1 185
Other financial items, net	22	(16)	117	133
EBT	(5 341)	(7 809)	(6 491)	1 318
Net Profit	(5 341)	(7 809)	(6 491)	1 318
Cash and Equivalents	12 913	6 252	5 715	-538
Total Equity	55 179	28 501	29 819	1 318

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

**We reiterate our fair
value per share of
SEK 25.30 - 40.10**

The first quarter of 2020 was eventful with the expansion of Crunchfish' offering in mobile payments. The two new software solutions, aBubbl and offline payments, have the potential to transform the way mobile payments are made. The COVID-19 pandemic is causing some delays in the business rollout, but we do not see any material differences in the outlook compared with our latest research update one month ago. Therefore, we have no reason to revise our economic scenario at this point in time. **We reiterate our fair value per share interval of SEK 25.30 – 40.10 per share.**

Income Statement - Annual Data

kSEK	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020e	2021e	2022e	2023e
Net revenues	2 690	3 203	3 510	14 565	15 526	77 983	162 524	229 556
Capitalised development cost	8 175	7 602	6 769	4 623	4 812	4 921	5 071	5 234
Other revenues	2 301	2 041	3 548	1 928	2 507	2 410	2 609	2 824
Total revenues	13 166	12 847	13 827	21 115	22 844	85 314	170 203	237 614
Cost of goods sold	-	-	-	(91)	(567)	(2 750)	(4 400)	(4 400)
Personnel costs	(12 141)	(14 324)	(14 784)	(15 496)	(19 489)	(23 932)	(26 165)	(28 606)
Other external costs	(10 854)	(15 290)	(14 637)	(20 714)	(19 683)	(25 129)	(27 473)	(30 036)
Other operating expenses	(192)	(285)	(1 554)	(379)	(2 457)	(3 925)	(4 291)	(4 691)
Profit from affiliated companies	-	-	(180)	(1 527)	(2 474)	3 881	11 291	18 709
EBITDA	(10 020)	(17 053)	(17 328)	(17 092)	(21 826)	33 459	119 165	188 590
Amortisation & depreciation	(2 149)	(3 433)	(4 748)	(6 936)	(7 148)	(6 440)	(5 975)	(5 718)
EBIT	(12 169)	(20 486)	(22 077)	(24 028)	(28 974)	27 019	113 190	182 871
Other financial items, net	(365)	(293)	50	27	73	(59)	(59)	(59)
EBT	(12 534)	(20 779)	(22 027)	(24 001)	(28 901)	26 960	113 132	182 813
Taxes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(32 039)
Net profit	(12 534)	(20 779)	(22 027)	(24 001)	(28 901)	26 960	113 132	150 774
Earnings per share (SEK)	(0,96)	(1,35)	(1,30)	(0,97)	(1,04)	0,95	3,91	5,18
Growth (%)								
Net revenues	na	19,1%	9,6%	315,0%	6,6%	402,3%	108,4%	41,2%
EBITDA	na	na	na	na	na	na	264,7%	57,5%
EBIT	na	na	na	na	na	na	340,4%	61,1%
Net profit	na	na	na	na	na	na	319,6%	33,3%
% of revenues (%)								
EBITDA margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	39,2%	70,0%	79,4%
EBIT margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	31,7%	66,5%	77,0%
EBT margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	31,6%	66,5%	76,9%
Profit margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	31,6%	66,5%	63,5%
Personnel costs	451,4%	447,1%	421,2%	106,4%	125,5%	30,7%	16,1%	12,5%
Total OPEX	862,0%	933,4%	882,5%	251,2%	268,1%	67,9%	35,6%	27,6%
Profitability (%)								
ROE	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	46,4%	63,2%	45,7%
ROIC	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	61,2%	244,8%	367,0%
ROCE	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	30,9%	44,6%	39,1%

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Balance Sheet - Annual Data

kSEK	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020e	2021e	2022e	2023e
Subscribed but not paid equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Inventories	-	-	-	-	181	362	362	362
Account receivable	1 545	1 824	356	2 424	1 723	5 186	9 046	11 752
Receivables fr affiliated comp	-	-	1 118	841	2 240	2 440	2 534	2 869
Prepaid costs & accrued income	1 415	992	1 089	1 066	1 713	1 997	2 120	2 203
Other receivables	2 039	984	475	361	589	668	701	735
Cash and cash equivalents	44 077	21 164	21 362	13 181	5 284	29 437	147 196	295 544
Total current assets	49 076	24 963	24 400	17 872	11 730	40 089	161 958	313 464
Tangible assets	222	728	522	1 606	1 292	1 054	860	702
Intangible assets	14 520	18 655	20 402	18 052	16 032	14 752	14 043	13 719
Long-term receivables	-	373	373	-	-	-	-	-
Affiliated companies	-	-	945	5 418	10 440	10 440	10 440	10 440
Total fixed assets	14 742	19 757	22 242	25 076	27 764	26 246	25 343	24 861
Total assets	63 818	44 720	46 642	42 949	39 494	66 335	187 301	338 325
Accounts payable	1 610	2 640	2 280	984	2 600	2 200	2 212	2 220
Accrued cost & prepaid income	3 265	3 287	3 177	4 023	3 960	4 201	4 370	4 578
Other liabilities	424	963	917	843	997	1 037	1 068	1 101
Total current liabilities	5 299	6 889	6 373	5 850	7 557	7 438	7 650	7 899
Total non-current liabilities	-	62	-	789	733	733	733	733
Total equity	58 519	37 768	40 269	36 310	31 204	58 164	178 919	329 693
Total equity and liabilities	63 818	44 720	46 642	42 949	39 494	66 335	187 301	338 325

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement

kSEK	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020e	2021e	2022e	2023e
Operating activities	(10 609)	(16 767)	(16 868)	(15 211)	(21 398)	33 401	119 107	156 492
Changes in working capital	(2 757)	2 266	369	(2 090)	(47)	(4 325)	(3 899)	(2 909)
Investing activities	(8 216)	(7 975)	(6 823)	(11 597)	(10 314)	(4 922)	(5 073)	(5 236)
Financing activities	54 980	(163)	23 356	20 743	23 741	-	7 623	-
Cash flow for the period	39 348	(22 640)	34	(8 156)	(8 018)	24 153	117 759	148 347
Beginning cash balance	4 729	44 077	21 164	21 362	13 181	5 284	29 437	147 196
Adjustments	-	(273)	165	(26)	121	-	-	-
Ending cash balance	44 077	21 164	21 362	13 181	5 284	29 437	147 196	295 544

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Income Statement - Quarterly Data

kSEK	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	Q1 2020	Q2 2020e	Q3 2020e	Q4 2020e
Net revenues	3 973	2 466	2 600	5 526	1 948	3 681	4 082	5 815
Capitalised development cost	1 024	1 608	1 032	958	1 380	1 099	1 151	1 182
Other revenues	433	484	482	529	820	551	562	573
Total revenues	5 430	4 558	4 114	7 014	4 148	5 331	5 795	7 570
Cost of goods sold	-	-	-	(91)	(17)	-	-	(550)
Personnel costs	(3 573)	(4 042)	(3 669)	(4 211)	(4 506)	(4 525)	(5 116)	(5 343)
Other external costs	(5 329)	(5 911)	(4 966)	(4 509)	(3 950)	(4 751)	(5 372)	(5 610)
Other operating expenses	-	(329)	(32)	(19)	-	(742)	(839)	(876)
Profit from affiliated companies	(268)	(424)	(393)	(443)	(478)	(780)	(780)	(4 808)
EBITDA	(3 740)	(6 148)	(4 946)	(2 258)	(4 803)	(5 467)	(6 312)	(9 617)
Amortisation & depreciation	(1 623)	(1 698)	(1 767)	(1 849)	(1 805)	(1 848)	(1 777)	(14 425)
EBIT	(5 363)	(7 845)	(6 713)	(4 107)	(6 608)	(7 315)	(8 089)	(436)
Other financial items, net	22	2	88	(85)	117	(15)	(15)	(15)
EBT	(5 341)	(7 843)	(6 625)	(4 192)	(6 491)	(7 330)	(8 104)	(14 876)
Taxes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit	(5 341)	(7 843)	(6 625)	(4 192)	(6 491)	(7 330)	(8 104)	(14 876)
Earnings per share (SEK)	(0,25)	(0,30)	(0,26)	(0,16)	(0,25)	(0,26)	(0,29)	(0,25)
Y-o-Y Growth (%)								
Net revenues	86,3%	(37,9%)	5,4%	112,5%	(64,8%)	89,0%	10,9%	42,5%
EBITDA	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
EBIT	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
Net profit	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
% of revenues (%)								
EBITDA margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
EBIT margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
EBT margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
Profit margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
Personnel costs	89,9%	163,9%	141,1%	76,2%	231,3%	122,9%	125,3%	91,9%
Total OPEX	224,1%	417,0%	333,3%	158,1%	434,1%	272,2%	277,5%	203,4%
Profitability (%)								
ROE	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
ROIC	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
ROCE	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Balance Sheet - Quarterly Data

kSEK	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	Q1 2020	Q2 2020e	Q3 2020e	Q4 2020e
Subscribed but not paid equity	21 475	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Inventories	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	181
Account receivable	3 176	942	212	2 424	3 260	1 109	1 412	1 723
Receivables fr affiliated comp	1 366	2 159	1 451	841	853	1 800	1 800	2 240
Prepaid costs & accrued income	1 230	1 110	1 203	1 066	1 803	1 490	1 599	1 713
Other receivables	751	825	738	361	557	664	621	589
Cash and cash equivalents	12 913	25 960	19 464	13 181	5 715	23 231	14 053	5 284
Total current assets	19 435	30 996	23 069	17 872	12 188	28 294	19 484	11 730
Tangible assets	457	1 645	1 568	1 606	1 506	1 431	1 360	1 292
Intangible assets	19 869	19 527	18 838	18 052	17 729	17 055	16 500	16 032
Long-term receivables	373	373	373	-	-	-	-	-
Affiliated companies	1 677	2 253	3 860	5 418	5 940	7 440	8 940	10 440
Total fixed assets	22 375	23 798	24 639	25 076	25 174	25 925	26 800	27 764
Total assets	63 286	54 795	47 709	42 949	37 362	54 219	46 284	39 494
Accounts payable	3 127	2 619	2 142	984	2 711	2 522	2 560	2 600
Accrued cost & prepaid income	4 222	3 373	3 417	4 023	3 190	3 746	3 845	3 960
Other liabilities	758	823	847	843	909	935	965	997
Total current liabilities	8 107	6 816	6 405	5 850	6 810	7 202	7 370	7 557
Total non-current liabilities	-	853	802	789	733	733	733	733
Total equity	55 179	47 126	40 501	36 310	29 819	46 285	38 181	31 204
Total equity and liabilities	63 286	54 795	47 709	42 949	37 362	54 219	46 284	39 494

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement

kSEK	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	Q1 2020	Q2 2020e	Q3 2020e	Q4 2020e
Operating activities	(3 475)	(5 401)	(4 535)	(1 800)	(4 331)	(5 482)	(6 327)	(5 259)
Changes in working capital	(2 916)	1 473	1 018	(1 665)	(820)	1 802	(200)	(828)
Investing activities	(2 024)	(3 793)	(3 033)	(2 747)	(2 381)	(2 599)	(2 651)	(2 682)
Financing activities	(49)	20 831	(49)	9	(55)	23 796	-	-
Cash flow for the period	(8 465)	13 110	(6 598)	(6 202)	(7 587)	17 516	(9 178)	(8 769)
Beginning cash balance	21 362	12 913	25 960	19 464	13 181	5 715	23 231	14 053
Adjustments	16	(63)	102	(82)	121	-	-	-
Ending cash balance	12 913	25 960	19 464	13 181	5 715	23 231	14 053	5 284

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Disclaimer

This marketing material has been prepared by Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance AB ("Västra Hamnen").

The material has not been prepared in accordance with the regulations designed to promote the independence of investment research and it is not subject to any legal prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of the report.

The material has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information that Västra Hamnen has deemed to be reliable. However, it cannot be guaranteed that the information is correct. The material is published for marketing purposes and does not purport to constitute a basis for any investment decision. The information provided herein does not constitute investment advice and neither does the information take into consideration the individual needs, goals and circumstances of any particular recipient of this material. The reader is recommended to seek supplementary information elsewhere and to obtain relevant and specific professional advice before making any investment decision.

All views, opinions and conclusions communicated through this material shall be seen as valid on the publication date of this report only and are subject to change without notice. None of the information herein shall be construed as a recommendation or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument.

In no event will Västra Hamnen be liable for direct, indirect or incidental damages resulting from the information in this report. Financial instruments can decrease as well as increase in value. Past performance is not indicative of future results.

The material is not directed at any such person, physical or legal, to whom the distribution of such material would imply a risk of violation of any laws or regulations applicable in Sweden or any other jurisdiction.

Contents of this report shall not be copied, reproduced or distributed to any third party without prior written permission from Västra Hamnen.

Conflicts of interest

Recipients should note that this material has been commissioned by the company mentioned in this report and that Västra Hamnen has received remuneration from the company for the production of the report. The remuneration is fixed and predetermined and in no way dependent on the content of the report or the views expressed herein.

The company mentioned in the report has reviewed the material prior to publication. The recipient may assume that this review has led to changes in the factual information presented in the report. Any assumptions, conclusions and scenarios are however the result of Västra Hamnen's own analysis of available information.

Västra Hamnen has internal rules prohibiting all of its employees from buying or selling shares issued by companies with which Västra Hamnen has ongoing agreements to produce marketing material like the present.

Readers of this material are made aware that one of Crunchfish's main owners is Midroc New Technology AB, whose ownership interest is 17.3 percent of the capital and votes. Midroc New Technology AB is a fully owned subsidiary to Midroc Invest AB, which also holds a minority stake in Västra Hamnen. Midroc Invest AB has in no way been involved in the production of this material nor influenced its contents.

Västra Hamnen has a separate agreement with Crunchfish AB to act as its Certified Adviser on Nasdaq First North.

Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance AB

Jungmansgatan 12

211 11 Malmö

Telefon: +46 40 200 250

E-post: info@vhcorp.se

www.vhcorp.se

